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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Monday, the 7th December, 2009
The House met at 9.00 A.M of the Clock in the Assembly Chamber
at Dispur with Shri Tanka Bahadur Rai, Speaker in the Chair.

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
(To Which Oral replies were given)

&8 IfRee TR (I 9 T/ - Wy wgw, @, SR
Wﬂ%mﬁwmmmwﬁmﬁqﬁﬁz

Reife
& vEmIEA AR ¢ wﬁea%asmmaasﬁaﬁmﬁﬁmn

Mr. Speaker : Starred Question No.1, Hon'ble Member, Shri
Brindaban Goswami.
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-o=d 78t A7y A6 fq RefRey 24wt T« The Budget

estimate of 2009-10 shows a receipt of Rs. 26,232. 47 crore

under the corisolidated fund of the State out of this, Rs.
23,063.64 crore is on Revenue Account and remaining Rs.
3168.83 crore is under capital Account. W% ST PTGt
2’5 Against this, total expenditure from this consolidated
fund of the State in 2009-10 is estimated at Rs. 34,985.95
crore. However, I proposes to utilise an amount of Rs,
472258 crore during this year from our deposits with the
- Reserve Bank of India.

Sir, Rs. 4722.58 crore has not been kept as Revenue
deposit. So, Sir, this is false. The house has been misled.
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deposited with the RBI as stated in the Budget, 2009. The
fund is deposited under RBI centre, Nagpur code No. 102 |
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Mr. Speaker : Now, Starred Question No.2 Hon'ble Member,
Sri Ananta Deka.
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Mr. Speaker : Now, Starred Question No.3, Hon'ble Member,
Sri Prasanta Phukan.
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Mr. Speaker : Question Hour is over.

( Starred Question NO. 4 to 20 could not be taken up for disposal
as the Question Hour was over. However, the said questions deemed
to have been laid on the table of the House with replies thereto.)
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Sub : Enquiry of Anganwadi Appointment.
Dr. Aditya Langthasa Asked :
*5. Wil the Minister of Social Welfare be pleased to state : -

a. How many ICDS Projects of Assam have been detected to
be indulged on irregularities in the appointment of Anganwadi
Workers and Helpers recently? :

b. Will the Government furnish the names of above ICDS
Projects LAC wise?

c. Whether any enquires have been conducted by the Govern-
ment in the above appointment?

d How the selection boards of above appointments were
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constituted?

Sri Akon Bora (Minister, Social Welfare Department) replied :

a. Few allegations against irregularities in Selection of
Anganwadi Workers and Helpers have been received by the
Government. :
b. Barkhetri ICDS Project in Barkhetri LAC, Udali ICDS
e Project in Lumding & Hojai LAC, Dhalpukhuri ICDS
Project and Jugijan ICDS Project in Hojai LAC and ICDS
Project of Cachar District under concerned LACs of the
Cachar District.

c. Yes, enquiries against complaints/irregularities are being
conducted.

d. The Selection Board were constituted by the Government
vide Notification No. SWD.64/2007/Pt.1/36, dated 30-01-.
2009 (copy enclosed) (See Annexure - II)
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Annexure I-Ve 3% =11 (2= (See Annexure-III)
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7. R ol T TR T oIl wiRke IRT A/ X9
Sub : Post of Anganwadi Worker & Helper.
Shri Sirajuddin Ajmal asked :
*9.  Will the Minister of Social Welfare be pleased to state :

a. How many Anganwadi Centres are there in Jamunamukh
LAC? (Please furnish the list in details)

b. How many new Centres have been established in the
constituency in the year 2007-08 and 2008-09? (Please
furnish the list in details)

c. For how many posts of Anganwadi worker and helper have
been interviewed in Assam recently? (Please furnish the
details LAC and project wise)-

d  How the selection boards of above post constituted in an
ICDS Projects?

e. Whether the Government is aware about the massive
irregulatities committed by various selection boards of
ICDS project during the interview and selection of Anganwadi
worker and helper?

Shri Akon Bora (Minister, Social Welfare Department) replied :

a There are 429 functioning Anganwadi Centres in Jamunamukh
LAC (List enclosed at Annexure- A)

.
A
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(See Annexure- IV)

74 Nos. in the 2007-08 and 111 Nos. during the year of
2008-09 (List enclosed at Annexure- B)

(See Annexure- V)

Against 19646 Nos. of Anganwadi Centres interview for
Anganwadi Workers and Helpers and against 2967 Nos. of
Mini Anganwadi Centres interview for Workers were held
recently. (detailed list enclosed at Annexure C)

(See Annexure- VI)
The Govt. vide Notification No. SWD.64/2007/Pt1/36,
dated 30-01-2009 has constituted a selection committee in

each ICDS projects for selectidn of Anganwadi Workers
& Helpers of the State (Copy enclosed at Annexure D)

(See Annexure- VII)

Report regarding irregularities in some ICDS Project have
been received.
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Sub : Police Investigation.
Shri Anwarul Haque asked :
*12. Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state :-

a.  What is the result of investigations of Badarpur P.S. case
No. 56/07 under Karimganj district?

b. Wheather any arrest has been made?

c. How many witnesses were examined by the investigating

agency? ‘ o

d State the present position of the case and if the case is
pending for investigation how long further time will be
required for completion of investigation?

Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minister of Forest, Environment etc.)
replied on behalf of Home Minister :-

a.  On receipt of FIR lodged by Sri Anwarul Haque, MLA, a
case vide Badarpur P.S. case No. 56/07 w/s 408 IPC was
registered and duly investigated into. During investigation,
the I/O of the case has examined the complainant and
alleged accused persons namely - (1) Dulun Ch. Pator
(BDO), (2) Musstt. Jahanara Begum (Accountant), (3) Smti.
Dipti Banik (Extension Officer). Other witnesses namely
(1) Sri Biswajit Das (Cashier), (2) S Dwijendra Dhar
(LDA) and (3) Md. A.Z. Laskar (previous BDO) remains
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to be examined. The I/O has also seized - (1) one Stock

.Reglster of S.GR.Y. (2006-2007), (2) one Cash Book of

S.G.R.Y from 10-11-08 duly ceruﬁed by the Citcle Officer
containing 100 pages, (3) one Cheque Drawal Register of
S.G.R.Y. (2006-2007) and (4) one Cheque Drawal Register
(2003-2006) containing 38 pages.

. No arrest has been made so far as venﬁcatxon of seized

documents and exammatlon of more thnesses are still
pending.

04 (four) w1tnesses mcludmg the complamnant have been
examined $o far.

Presently the case is pending for further investigation and

- which will be completed shortly.

Sub : C.B.I ehquir& |
Dr. Rumi Nath asked :

*13.

a

Will the Mmlster of personnel be pleased to state :

Is the Government aware of the many anomalies which is
serially alleged against the Deputy Commissioner of Cachar
District in the local newspaper of DAINIK PRANTO JYOTI,
dated 25/ 1012009 under the caption “TIEeT (7 ST PICO
PR FPA’ dated 28/10/2009 under the caption ELAT
R ey (13 3 SMeweY and on dated 29/10/2009 under
the caption ¥@sirs SiEwiew F&@ I Aefes oA

If 5o, what steps have the Government so far been taken
as per the allegation? Wheather any enquiry is being made?
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_If not, why? Will the Government cause a CBI enquiry so

that the real fact and culprit involved are brought to book?

Please state details actions taken up and yet to be taken
up by the Government in this regard? -

Is the Government aware that the D.C. of Cachar District
has been holding the charge as Deputy Commissioner of

. Cachar for more than 4 years? If so, Why?

e Dr. Bhumidhar Barman (Minister, Revenue & Disaster Manage-
ment) replied on behalf of Hon'ble Chief Minister, i/c. personnel
Department : ,

a Government has received allegations against the Deputy
Commissioner, Cachar Shri Gautam Ganguli, ACS.
b. The allegations are under examination and inquiry.
c. Does not arise. No. CBI enquiry is deceided as yet.
d. Matter is under examination.
P e. Shri Gautam Ganguly, ACS has been holding the charge of

Deputy Commissioner, Cachar since 05-06-2006.
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(See Annexure - XIV)
Sub : Value Added Tax.
Dr. Alaka Sarma asked.
*20.  Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state :

a.  What are the parmameters on the basis of which the value
added tax (VAT) is imposed in our state of Assam.

b. How does the Govt. ensure that the money charged form

the customers in the name of Vat reaches the Government
Accounts?

c. Is the Government aware of any loopholes in the process
of collection and deposition of VAT?

If so, what are they? What measures have been taken to plug
the holes?

HO\'V much revenue has been earned by the Govt. from VAT
during April 1, 2009 to 30th September, 20097

(Kmdly.give VAT earned during this period from luxury
sector like Hote], restaurants etc.)

Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma (Minister, Health & F.W. etc) replied
on behalf of Shri Tarun Gogoi, Chief Minister :

»
~

N
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VAT is levied on different items as per consensus arrived
at the Empowered Committee of the State Finance Min-
isters and as per uniform Floor Rate (UFR). Accordingly,
items having social implication and local importance are
kept under first schedule as exempted goods. Similarly,
essential and merit goods are kept under 5% taxable,
persious metals and stones are at 1%. Petroleum sector,

tea etc are kept in non-vatable schedule and remaining are
at 13.5%.

For the said purposes, the procedure for registration, filing
of returns, assessment, issuance of cach memo/tax invoice
etc. are eleborately laid down. Further, to prevent evasion,

there are provisions for inspection, seizure, penalty, pros-
ecution etc.

To rule out the possibilities of loopholes in t he process
of collection, provisions are elaborately laid down for

inspection, seizure, penalty, prosecution, tax deduction at
source, audit of accounts, survey,

cross-checking of trans-
action etc.

As stated at (2) and (b) above,

Revenue eamed by Govt. of Assam from VAT during April
1, 2009 to September 30, 2009 g Rs. 1357.16 Crore and
VAT earned during the period from luxury sector like Hotel,
restaurants etc is Rs. 1 Crore (approx).
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Sub : Anganwadi Workers & Helpers.

Shri Karendra Basumatary asked :

2. Will the Minister of Social Welfare be pleased to state @
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Who is the appointing Authority for the post of Anganwadi
Workers and Helpers in the BTAD Area?

What Steps have been taken by the Government regarding

the alleged corruption in the appointment of Anganwadi
Workers and Helpers?

How many Anganwadi Workers & Helpers post are in
Mazbat LAC?

Is the Govt. aware of the fact that the selection process

for both the Anganwadi Workers and Helpers in Mazbat and
Rowta ICDS Projects in Mazbat constituency is not yet
processed?

Shri Akon Bora (Minister, Social Welfare Department) replied :

a

CDPO is the authority to engage the Anganwadi Workers
and Helpers in the BTAD Area.

No serious allegations against the selection process have
been received from the projects under BTAD Areas.

No. of posts of Anganwadi Workers and Helpers under Mazbat
LAC shown below :

Existing Additional (Nos.)

Anganwadi Workers = 226 149
Anganwadi Helpers = 226 149
For Mini Anganwadi Centre 1

The Selection Process for both Anganwadi Workers &
Helpers in Mazbat and Rowta ICDS projects of Mazbat LAC

e
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are reported to be in the process of finalization & awaiting
for departmental approval of competent authority.
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Srimati Ajanta Neog (Minister of PWD) replied :

A Total Sanctioned Road length under Katigorah LAC for

Metalling and Blacktopping under Different Schemes from
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1st June, 2006 to 31st Oct., 2609 is 159.02 Km which are
as follows :

1. PMGSY works for 2006-07 = 9.49 Km
for 2007-08 = 82.32 Km
for 2008-09 = 50.00 Km

2. Annual Plan for 2006-07 = 2.00 Km

3. MPNA works for 2007-08 = 2.70 Km

4. Central Road Fund (CRF) works for 2008-09 = 24.00 Km

5

0

. Twelfth Finance Commission (TFC) works for 2006-07 =
.54 Km |

Total = 171.05 Km

Progress of works shown in Annexure - I (See Annexure

- XVII)

Rew 2 gf e o oig
awmmg

b

'ﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁnﬁmﬂu@mwmﬁwms

F) RIU M &R @ P Py R IARE o RIwe
PP TR ABFR et o PR.C PRI T AR

¥ RE ARW, W R RF 7w cwae . 1. B
o R sool meors & ?

o) TR B WR B Gwerr qE @ FeE TS
AR/ o e ARTR sieRe s S @R RI@

N

__/



(&

@

et ,)\? T T T e e R R SR e S b et . WS

.2009 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 47

bPIFIY BRAS (F?

) mew& g, 5. ﬁﬂﬁ?smﬁmﬁfﬁ?l

?

@aﬁ:{as@ﬂ(ﬂﬁmmmﬁ@mw@mamﬁww@
TR 2 Ser farg ¢

- ) A Rems Beifke @@zwﬁsﬁt@mﬁn

IR g 59Nl / Wi seel R iR ol
Ao (Selected) 2T oAl siitee ol Rsiw s
A AR e A e e sy

¥) TW, 5PN SIS |
) R IRFTS ©Y 5T Yo© o B

q) e AEEmee B wR. . faw P duee @Rt
R AR

Sub : 12" Finance Commission.

Shri Jagat Sing Engti asked :

9.

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state :

a.  Wheather there is separate allocation of fund for Karbi

Anglon Autonomous Council (KAAC) & N.C. Hills Autono-
mous Council (NCHAC) by the 12t Finance Commission?

b. - Wheather the high level Committee dealing with the 12

Finance Award follow any Criteria to allocate the fund to

the Departments entrusted to the KAAC and NCHAC? If
so, Please enclose a copy.
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c. Name of the schemes undertaken from the 12* Finance
Commission award in Karbi Anglong and N.C. Hills, De- :
partment-wise and financial allocation against each scheme? |

Shri Tarun Gogoi (Finance Minister) replied :

a. There is no separate allocation of funds for Karbi Anglong

Autonomous Council and NC Hills Autonomous Council by
the 12® Finance Commission.

b. The High Level Committee allocates funds under 12th
Finance Commission award to KAAC & NCHAC as per the
same norms which is generally adopted for plan allocation
to these two autonomous councils. The HLC allocates fund
between KAAC and NCHAC in the ratio of 70:30 (approxi-

“mately) from the total allocation made under TFC award
for Hills areas.

(Phene Committee Report/recommendation enclosed at "Annex-
ure - I")

(See Annexure - XIX)

Due to non receipt of proposals from the two Hill Autono-
mous Councils in time, normally the HLC has been allo-
cating TFC funds to KAAC and NCHAC as per norms

mentioned at reply (b) above leaving the discretion to select
schemes to the two Autonomous Councils.

The year-wise & Department-wise allocation of fund to
KAAC & NCHAC under TFC award placed at "Annexure - ‘
II". (See Annexure - XX) :
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The Schematic details undertaken by the reépective councils

under TFC award have been sought from the concerned
administrative departments.
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Sub : Bomb Blast of 30" October 2008.
Shri Mission Ranjan Das asked :
12.  Will the Minister of Home be pleased to state :-

a. Wheather the CBI has submitted the Charge Sheets of cases
of serial bomb blast occurred on 30th October 2008 at
different places in Assam. Please give the details of
organizations involved in incidents and starting of trial of
cases in Courts?

b. Wheathér the Commissioner of enquiry headed be Retd.
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D.G.P, D.N. Dutta, has submitted its report. If Yes, please
give the briefs of its report and action taken on the

- loopholes and suggestions given in the report from Gov-.

ernment ends?

¢. ‘Wheather all the affected families and individuals have been

compensated? Please give the list of persons died and got
injured in the incidents and compensation already made and
yet to be made?

Shri Rockybul Hussain (Minister of Forest, Environment &
Tourism) replied on behalf of Home Minister :-

a. CBI, STF, New Delhi has filed a single Charge-Sheet in

respect of all the 09 Serial Bomb Blast Cases of 30th
October 2008 of Assam in the Court of Spl. Judicial
Magistrate for CBI cases at Guwahati on 25-5-2009 in
which the involvement of National Democratic Front of
Bodoland (NDFB) has surfaced. The Court has taken cog-
nizance and trials is yet to start.

A summary of the Enquiry Report along with recommen-
dations and Action Taken Report is placed on the table of
the House. (Annexure - A, B and O)

Next of kins of persons killed were provided Rs. 3.00 lakhs
each as ex-gratia grant and 637 injured persons were paid
financial assistance out of which 550 grievously injured
PEIsons were paid @ Rs. 50,000/- each while 87 simple
injured persons were paid @ Rs. 10,000/- each.

I,

X
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A list of 87 persons killed and 637 persons injured due
to serial bomb blasts on 30-10-2008 in placed on the table
of the House (Annexure - D).
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Sub : Completion of PMGSY Roads.

Shri Sanjay Raj Subba asked :

19, Will the Minister of P.W.D. be pleased to state :

a. How many Roads have been sanctioned under PMGSY at
Nowboicha LAC from 2006-2007 to current year?

b. How many Roads have been completed till date? (please

furnish in details)

c. How many days will be taken to finish those incomplete

under PMGSY?

Shrimati Ajanta Neog (Minister, PWD) replieq -

a. 28 (Twenty eight) numbers of Roads have been sanctioned
under PMGSY works under Nowboichga LAC from 2006-
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07 to the current year under Lakhii’npur PWD, Rural Road
Division, North Lakhimpur.

b. 6 (Six) numbers of roads have been completed till date
under PMGSY works. (Details in Annexure enclosed)

c. The likely date of completion of PMGSY works are shown
are in details in the Annexure enclosed. (See Annexure -

XXII)
Sub : Budget Speech of 2009-10.
Shri Bhubon Pegu asked :

20. Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state :

a.  What is the amount of money deposited with the Reserve
Bank of India by the State Government as stated in the
Budget Speech of 2009-10?

b. Would the Department give the information as to which
Head of Account the money is deposited in the Reserve

Bank of India? (Please give the account number and details,
if any)

C. Form what Head of Accounts were these money collected
and saved and deposited in the Reserve Bank of India?
Would the Department give the details as to on which year
and on what account the savings were made?

Shri Tarun Gogoi (Chief Minister) replied :

a  An amount of Rs, 4722.58 crore is deposited with the
Reserve Bank of India as stated in the Budget Speech of
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2009-10.

The fund is deposited in the Reserve Bank of India, Central
Account Section, Nagpur.

Account Holder : Assam.
Code No. 102

From the year 2005-06 to 2008-09 our actual realization
of non-tax revenue was more than the estimated amounts.
Similarly, actual devolution of share of Central Taxes during
those four years was also substantially higher than the
amounts recommended by 12* Finance Commission. Dur-
ing those four years, the growth rate of VAT was also
encouraging and more than anticipated amounts. These were
the factors mainly responsible for our revenue surplus and
R.B.L deposits. Head of Account wise details are available
in the Finance Accounts of the respective years which were
already been placed in the House,
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